Marysville Township

Spring 2023 Newsletter

Supervisor, Andrew Hirsch	612-387-2930	Maintenance, Ron Boehlke	763-658-4064
Supervisor, Joe Hickman	763-675-3974	Maintenance, Bob Casey	763-658-4064
Supervisor, William Uter	612-221-9479	Clerk/Treasurer, Deb Uecker	763-658-4064
Town Hall	763-658-4064	Elections, Marty Randall	763-658-4064

Look at Township Website for all Town Updates, Ordinance Changes & Weather-related changes including Recycling pick up delays.

Friendly Reminder: Before planting season begins, we would like to remind residents not to plant crops in the road right-of-way. The Township Road right-of-way is usually 66 feet (33 feet from the center of any road or highway) any crops planted in the right-of-way would be violation of Minnesota Statute §160.2715. If you have questions, please contact us before you plant.

Marysville Township has an ordinance regulating the placement of obstructions with the Township's right-of way. Please visit the website to see the ordinance.

Snowplowing: it is illegal under Minnesota Statue §160.2715(a)(1) to push snow across a road.

<u>Driveways/Road Approaches Permit</u>: Minimum 30-feet x 15-inch culverts are required, call Road Maintenance for <u>required</u> permit process.

<u>Culverts</u>: Minimum 30-feet x 15-inch culverts are required on road approaches. Call road maintenance for <u>required</u> permit.

<u>Building Permits:</u> Contact the Wright County Planning & Zoning at 763-682-7338 before beginning your construction project to get any required permits.

Swing away Mailbox: Any new construction requires a swing away mailbox. Call road maintenance for a swing away. Please look at the website for more information on swing away mailbox.

Minnesota law declares certain mailbox installations to be a public nuisance, a road hazard, and a danger to the health and safety of the traveling public (Minnesota Rules Chapter 8818) and authorizes the road authority to remove and replace the nonconforming supports (Statue 169.072).

Dust Coating: Residents may sign-up for dust coating by mailing a check to the Town Hall 3733 Dempsey Ave SW, Waverly MN 55390 by May 1st, 2023. Make sure your address and the number of feet to dustcoat are included on your check & mark the area with stakes. The cost will be \$.61 per foot.

Road Restrictions: Road restrictions went into effect this year on March 10th. For information, call the Wright County Highway Engineer at 763-682-7383 or visit the Wright County website home page at www.co.wright.mn.us where a map showing specific restrictions is available.

Burning Permits: The most convenient way to get a burning permit is to go online to www.dnr.state.mn.us search for burning permits. You create an account and activate the permit when you want to burn. Any restrictions are noted on the permit. There is an annual fee of \$5.00.

Recycling:

The pounds per household is calculated by the tons collected for the quarter, divided by 3 months, and then divided by the current number of households which is currently 881 households. We have an average 464 households that recycle. The more you can recycle and can encourage your neighbor the better our program becomes.

Mumford Recycling bins are required, please call the Town Hall if you need a bin.

In 2022 Marysville Township Recycling totals are as follows:

Quarter 1 – Collected 18.32 pounds per household per month.

Quarter 2 – Collected 22.42 pounds per household per month.

Quarter 3 – Collected 16.91 pounds per household per month.

Quarter 4 – Collected 13.95 pounds per household per month.

Wright County's goal for Townships is to collect 35 pounds per household per month.

Recycling calendars were mailed in March 2023.

Recycling is picked up curbside starting at 7am. Everything can be mixed in the Mumford Sanitation recycling bins. If you have questions about pick-up, please call Mumford Sanitation at 320-543-3601.

Recycling is taken to the McLeod County recycling center, where it is sorted and distributed. The more we recycle the better for the environment and it can even reduce your garbage bill.

Annual meeting/Town Levy: The Annual Meeting was held immediately following the closing of the election polls on March 14th. This meeting was conducted by an appointed moderator, Fred Bonk, and the Board was there to provide information and listen to residents' concerns. Joe Hickman was re-elected for Supervisor on a 3-year term with 79 votes. The Townships financial status, road maintenance and operating were topics of discussion.

2024 Annual meeting will be **March 12th, 2024**, at **8:15 pm** with severe weather alternate date to be March 19th, 2024, at 8:15pm.

Elections:

March Township Election will be on March 12th, 2024, voting hours are 10am – 8pm. Absentee ballots can be obtained from Wright County Auditor Treasurer 763-682-7578 or **online at http://www.co.wright.mn.us**

Spring Cleanup Day

April 22, 2023, 8 AM – 11:00 AM Make checks payable to Marysville Township (see pricing):

Trash: \$20.00 per small load

\$35.00 per large load

(No construction debris accepted)

Carpet: \$20.00 each
Furniture: \$20.00 each
Sofa: \$20.00 each
\$20.00 each
\$30.00 each
Hide-a-Bed: \$35.00 each

Appliances: \$10.00 each (stoves, dishwashers, water heaters, refrigerators, air

conditioners, etc.

Electronics: \$5.00 each –VCR/DVD, computer, laptop, stereo

\$1.00 per inch – TV's, Monitors, Plasma/LCD, stereo consoles

\$50.00 each for counsel & projection TV's

No commercial copiers, printers, fax, scanners

Lawn/Garden: No Charge – chain saws, push mower, leaf blower, pressure washer, snow blower, weed whacker, BBQ grills, generators, air compressors.

Tires: For Tires only! **Make checks payable to Karels Bros**.

\$ 5.00 each – Car tires up to 15" (on or off rim)

\$ 8.00 each – Light Truck tires, 16" – 17" (on or off rim)

\$ 15.00 each – Truck tires 18" – 22.5"

\$ 60.00 each - Tractor tires

** Fluid filled tires ARE NOT accepted. **

No Charge items include automotive batteries, scrap metal.

Miscellaneous items: cost determined by the staff.

No oil, paint, varnish, bulbs, propane tanks or hazardous materials will be accepted by Marysville Township. These items can be taken to Wright County Compost Facility located at 404 County Road 37 NE, Buffalo (4 miles north of Buffalo on Hwy. 25 and 2 miles West on County Road 37). Call 763-682-7338 for an appointment.

This day is open to the residents of Marysville Township, and we reserve the right to refuse any item(s).

Dates to remember:

Agenda cutoff time will be 5pm on the Thursday proceeding the meeting date.

Regular Monthly Meetings — The Township regular meetings are scheduled for April 24th, May 22nd (changed due to Holiday), June 26th, July 31st, August 28th, September 25th, October 30th, November 27th, December 18th, 2023 (changed due to Holiday). January 29th, February 26th, and March 25th starting at **7:00 PM** at the Marysville Town Hall. Changes are published in the Wright County Journal Press and the minutes for each meeting are posted at the Town Hall for residents to view and on the website at www.marysvilletwp.com.

<u>2023 Cleanup Day</u> – The 2023 Cleanup Day will be April 22^{nd} , at the Marysville Town Hall and the hours will be 8:00 am - 11:00 am.

Local Board of Appeals & Equalization – This meeting is scheduled on April 14th, 2023, at the Town Hall and begins at 1:00 p.m.

Dustcoat Signup – You can sign up for dust coating on Saturday, April 22nd from 8am-11:00am. Note the cost of \$61 per 100 feet.

Marysville Township Newsletter